

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

2 WAP 2023

EARL JOHN DWYER AND CHRISTINE DWYER,
HUSBAND AND WIFE

Appellants

v.

AMERIPRISE FINANCIAL, INC., AMERIPRISE
FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., RIVERSOURCE LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY, JAMES E. ANDERSON, JR.,
AND DUANE DANIELS

Appellees

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Appeal from the July 8, 2022 Order of the Superior Court,
519 WDA 2021, affirming the April 26, 2021 Judgment of
the Allegheny Court of Common Pleas, No. GD01-006612

Robert M. Palumbos
William R. Heaston
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 S. 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 979-1000

Of Counsel:
Kevin Palmer
Jonathan Urick
U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This Court should give effect to the Consumer Protection Law’s plain language, which makes an award of multiple damages discretionary.....	2
II. The trial court’s decision was a proper exercise of the judicial discretion granted by the General Assembly.....	7
III. A judicially imposed mandatory treble damages rule would have a chilling effect on business and ultimately harm consumers.	11
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bethenergy Mines, Inc. v. W.C.A.B. (Sadvary)</i> 570 A.2d 84 (Pa. 1990)	4
<i>Presidio Components, Inc. v. Am. Tech. Ceramics Corp.</i> 875 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>City of Johnstown v. Workers' Comp. App. Bd.</i> 255 A.3d 214 (Pa. 2021)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Gill</i> 206 A.3d 459 (Pa. 2019)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Monumental Props.</i> 329 A.2d 812 (Pa. 1974)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Scolieri</i> 813 A.2d 672 (Pa. 2002)	5
<i>Dibish v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> 134 A.3d 1079 (Pa. Super. 2016).....	2, 8
<i>Discovery Charter Sch. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> 166 A.3d 304 (Pa. 2017)	5
<i>Frazier v. W.C.A.B. (Bayada Nurses, Inc.)</i> 52 A.3d 241 (Pa. 2012)	5
<i>Johnson v. Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP</i> 235 A.3d 1092 (Pa. 2020)	6
<i>Meyer v. Cmty. Coll. of Beaver Cnty.</i> 93 A.3d 806 (Pa. 2014)	7
<i>Oliver v. City of Pittsburgh</i> 11 A.3d 960 (Pa. 2011)	5

<i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> 719 A.2d 273 (Pa. 1998)	6
<i>Sadler v. Workers’ Comp. App. Bd.</i> 244 A.3d 1208 (Pa. 2021)	5
<i>Schwartz v. Rockey</i> 932 A.2d 885 (Pa. 2007)	5, 7-10

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 15(a)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	4
65 Pa.C.S. § 1109(c)	3
La. R.S. 51:1409(A)	3
N.C.G.S.A. § 75-16	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. 358-A:10(I).....	3
N.J.S.A. 56:8-19	3
Pennsylvania Check Casher Licensing Act, Act of February 18, 1998, P.L. 146, <i>as amended</i> , 63 P.S. § 2329(a).....	3
Pennsylvania Landlord and Tenant Act of 1951, Act of April 6, 1951, P.L. 69, <i>as amended</i> , 68 P.S. § 250.311	3
Pennsylvania Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law, Act of December 17, 1968, P.L. 1224, <i>as amended</i> , 73 P.S. § 201-9.2	2, 4-7

SECONDARY SOURCES

Henry N. Butler & Jason S. Johnston, <i>Reforming State Consumer Protection Liability: An Economic Approach</i> , 2010 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 1.....	13, 14
--	--------

CNBC, <i>America’s Top States for Business 2022: The Full Rankings</i> (July 13, 2022).....	15
James C. Cooper & Joanna Shepherd, <i>State Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Laws: An Economic and Empirical Analysis</i> , 81 Antitrust L.J. 947 (2017).....	12, 13
Henry J. Hauser, Tiffany L. Lee & Thomas G. Krattenmaker, <i>Antitrust Reformers Should Consider the Consequences of Mandatory Treble Damages: What the Admonition Against Putting New Wine in Old Wineskins Can Teach Us About Antitrust Reform</i> , 107 Minn. L. Rev. Headnotes 9 (2022).....	14
Steve Kaelble, <i>2022 Top States for Doing Business Provide an Environment for Business Growth</i> , Area Dev. (Quarter 3, 2022).....	15
The Perryman Group, <i>Economic Benefits of Tort Reform: An Assessment of Excessive US Tort Costs and Potential Economic Benefits of Reform 29</i> (Dec. 2021)	15
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>2019 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States</i> (2019).....	14-15
